made for the same date under previous Canadian GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were
in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of October 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for
the same date.

c) Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP statements of financial position and comprehensive loss to IFRS

IFRS requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior periods. The changes made
to the statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive loss as shown below have resulted in
reclassifications of various amounts on the statements of cash flows, however as there have been no material
adjustments to the net cash flows, no reconciliation of the statement of cash flows has been prepared.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Six months ended April 30, 2012

12.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statements of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  Canadian GAAP

April 30, 2011

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS April 30,
2011

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents   $   1,629,059 - $   1,629,059
Amounts receivable   96,514 - 96,514
Prepaid expenses   8,934 - 8,934

   1,734,507 - 1,734,507
Non-current assets
Exploration and
evaluation assets   1,035,971 - 1,035,971

   $   2,770,478 - $   2,770,478

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities   $   186,858 - $   186,858
Due to related parties   10,068 - 10,068
Flow through share
premium liability   - 106,877 106,877

   196,926 106,877 303,803

EQUITY
Share capital (i)   2,981,658 (163,750) 2,817,908
Contributed Surplus (i)   493,063 - 493,063
Deficit (i)   901,169 56,873 901,169

   2,573,552 (106,877) 2,573,552
Total Liabilities and
Equity   $   2,770,478 - $   2,770,478

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Six months ended April 30, 2012

12.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The following reconciliation provides a quantification of the effect of the transition to IFRS:

 Three months ended April 30, 2011 Six months ended April 30, 2011

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

EXPENSES

Administration $   1,500 $   - $   1,500  $   3,000  $   -  $   3,000
Advertising and promotion 60,619 - 60,619 65,780 - 65,780
Audit and accounting 23,460 - 23,460 25,460 - 25,460
Consulting 8,872 - 8,872 14,872 - 14,872
Insurance 2,865 - 2,865 3,316 - 3,316
Investor Relations 24,500 - 24,500 47,000 - 47,000
Legal - - - 9,886 - 9,886
Management 25,500 - 25,500 50,000 - 50,000
Office and miscellaneous 1,950 - 1,950 3,887 - 3,887
Rent 4,500 - 4,500 9,000 - 9,000
Registration and transfer fees 5,711 - 5,711 14,855 - 14,855
Share based payment (Note

6) 27,288 - 27,288 295,145 - 295,145

Travel 10,213 - 10,213 11,300 - 11,300
Total expenses 196,978 - 196,978   553,501  -   553,501

   -   -
Loss before other items and
income taxes (196,978) - (196,978)  (553,501) -  (553,501)

  -   -
Interest income 1,301 - 1,301 2,299  - 2,299
Other income on settlement of
flow-through share premium
liability

- 56,873 56,873 - 56,873 56,873

Comprehensive loss for the
period  $(195,677) $ 56,873 $(138,804) $(551,202) $   56,873 $(494,329)

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited – Prepared by Management
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Six months ended April 30, 2012

12.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Explanation for the adjustments are as follows:

Flow-through shares

Under Canadian GAAP, the entire proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares were recognized in equity less
the tax effects of renunciation. Under IFRS, on issuance of flow-through shares, the Company bifurcates the flow-
through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the